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HR 2646
Helping Families in Mental Health Crisis Act of 2016

Congress: 114 (2015–2017, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Health
Introduced: Jun 4, 2015
Current Status: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.
Latest Action: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.  (Jul 14, 2016) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/2646 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Murphy, Tim [R-PA-18] 
Party: Republican   •   State: PA   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (211 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Bilirakis, Gus M. [R-FL-12] R · FL Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Boyle, Brendan F. [D-PA-13] D · PA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Buchanan, Vern [R-FL-16] R · FL Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Calvert, Ken [R-CA-42] R · CA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Denham, Jeff [R-CA-10] R · CA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Diaz-Balart, Mario [R-FL-25] R · FL Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Dold, Robert J. [R-IL-10] R · IL Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Ellmers, Renee L. [R-NC-2] R · NC Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Guinta, Frank C. [R-NH-1] R · NH Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] D · FL Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Hunter, Duncan D. [R-CA-50] R · CA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Miller, Candice S. [R-MI-10] R · MI Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Nunes, Devin [R-CA-22] R · CA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Sinema, Kyrsten [D-AZ-9] D · AZ Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Vargas, Juan [D-CA-51] D · CA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Walters, Mimi [R-CA-45] R · CA Jun 4, 2015

Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11] D · VA Jun 8, 2015

Rep. Hudson, Richard [R-NC-8] R · NC Jun 8, 2015

Rep. Hinojosa, Ruben [D-TX-15] D · TX Jun 10, 2015

Rep. Katko, John [R-NY-24] R · NY Jun 10, 2015

Rep. McKinley, David B. [R-WV-1] R · WV Jun 10, 2015

Rep. Cramer, Kevin [R-ND-At Large] R · ND Jun 11, 2015

Rep. Fortenberry, Jeff [R-NE-1] R · NE Jun 12, 2015

Rep. Guthrie, Brett [R-KY-2] R · KY Jun 12, 2015

Rep. Duncan, John J., Jr. [R-TN-2] R · TN Jun 15, 2015

Rep. Lance, Leonard [R-NJ-7] R · NJ Jun 16, 2015

Rep. Rangel, Charles B. [D-NY-13] D · NY Jun 16, 2015

Rep. Wenstrup, Brad R. [R-OH-2] R · OH Jun 16, 2015

Rep. Whitfield, Ed [R-KY-1] R · KY Jun 17, 2015

Rep. Barr, Andy [R-KY-6] R · KY Jun 19, 2015

Rep. Carter, Earl L. "Buddy" [R-GA-1] R · GA Jun 19, 2015

Rep. Trott, David A. [R-MI-11] R · MI Jun 19, 2015

Rep. Webster, Daniel [R-FL-10] R · FL Jun 19, 2015

Rep. Blackburn, Marsha [R-TN-7] R · TN Jun 23, 2015

Rep. Hanna, Richard L. [R-NY-22] R · NY Jun 23, 2015

Rep. Amodei, Mark E. [R-NV-2] R · NV Jun 24, 2015

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37] D · CA Jun 24, 2015

Rep. Crawford, Eric A. "Rick" [R-AR-1] R · AR Jun 24, 2015

Rep. Jeffries, Hakeem S. [D-NY-8] D · NY Jun 24, 2015
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. McSally, Martha [R-AZ-2] R · AZ Jun 24, 2015

Rep. Wilson, Joe [R-SC-2] R · SC Jun 24, 2015

Rep. Peterson, Collin C. [D-MN-7] D · MN Jun 25, 2015

Rep. Roe, David P. [R-TN-1] R · TN Jun 25, 2015

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Jun 25, 2015

Rep. Barletta, Lou [R-PA-11] R · PA Jul 7, 2015

Rep. Brown, Corrine [D-FL-5] D · FL Jul 7, 2015

Rep. Joyce, David P. [R-OH-14] R · OH Jul 7, 2015

Rep. Thompson, Bennie G. [D-MS-2] D · MS Jul 7, 2015

Rep. Walz, Timothy J. [D-MN-1] D · MN Jul 7, 2015

Rep. Bera, Ami [D-CA-7] D · CA Jul 8, 2015

Rep. Collins, Chris [R-NY-27] R · NY Jul 8, 2015

Rep. LaMalfa, Doug [R-CA-1] R · CA Jul 8, 2015

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Jul 8, 2015

Rep. Mullin, Markwayne [R-OK-2] R · OK Jul 8, 2015

Rep. Black, Diane [R-TN-6] R · TN Jul 13, 2015

Rep. Fleischmann, Charles J. "Chuck" [R-TN-3] R · TN Jul 13, 2015

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-14] D · PA Jul 14, 2015

Rep. Kaptur, Marcy [D-OH-9] D · OH Jul 14, 2015

Rep. Brooks, Susan W. [R-IN-5] R · IN Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Bucshon, Larry [R-IN-8] R · IN Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Carter, John R. [R-TX-31] R · TX Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Cuellar, Henry [D-TX-28] D · TX Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Duffy, Sean P. [R-WI-7] R · WI Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Olson, Pete [R-TX-22] R · TX Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Roskam, Peter J. [R-IL-6] R · IL Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Sensenbrenner, F. James, Jr. [R-WI-5] R · WI Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Thompson, Glenn [R-PA-5] R · PA Jul 15, 2015

Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3] D · OH Jul 21, 2015

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] D · CA Jul 21, 2015

Rep. DeSantis, Ron [R-FL-6] R · FL Jul 21, 2015

Rep. Franks, Trent [R-AZ-8] R · AZ Jul 21, 2015

Rep. Johnson, Bill [R-OH-6] R · OH Jul 21, 2015

Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14] D · MI Jul 21, 2015

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA Jul 21, 2015

Del. Plaskett, Stacey E. [D-VI-At Large] D · VI Jul 22, 2015

Rep. Gibson, Christopher P. [R-NY-19] R · NY Jul 22, 2015

Rep. Nolan, Richard M. [D-MN-8] D · MN Jul 23, 2015

Rep. Coffman, Mike [R-CO-6] R · CO Jul 27, 2015

Rep. Salmon, Matt [R-AZ-5] R · AZ Jul 27, 2015

Rep. Benishek, Dan [R-MI-1] R · MI Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Costello, Ryan A. [R-PA-6] R · PA Jul 28, 2015
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Dent, Charles W. [R-PA-15] R · PA Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Fitzpatrick, Michael G. [R-PA-8] R · PA Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Kelly, Mike [R-PA-3] R · PA Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Paulsen, Erik [R-MN-3] R · MN Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Roby, Martha [R-AL-2] R · AL Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Shuster, Bill [R-PA-9] R · PA Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D · NV Jul 28, 2015

Rep. Boustany, Charles W., Jr. [R-LA-3] R · LA Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Cole, Tom [R-OK-4] R · OK Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Harris, Andy [R-MD-1] R · MD Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Hartzler, Vicky [R-MO-4] R · MO Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Kinzinger, Adam [R-IL-16] R · IL Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Lucas, Frank D. [R-OK-3] R · OK Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Lummis, Cynthia M. [R-WY-At Large] R · WY Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Messer, Luke [R-IN-6] R · IN Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Mica, John L. [R-FL-7] R · FL Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Noem, Kristi L. [R-SD-At Large] R · SD Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Rothfus, Keith J. [R-PA-12] R · PA Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Smith, Christopher H. [R-NJ-4] R · NJ Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Stivers, Steve [R-OH-15] R · OH Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Turner, Michael R. [R-OH-10] R · OH Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Walorski, Jackie [R-IN-2] R · IN Jul 29, 2015

Rep. Heck, Denny [D-WA-10] D · WA Jul 31, 2015

Rep. Lieu, Ted [D-CA-33] D · CA Aug 4, 2015

Rep. Peters, Scott H. [D-CA-52] D · CA Aug 4, 2015

Rep. Bishop, Mike [R-MI-8] R · MI Sep 9, 2015

Rep. Byrne, Bradley [R-AL-1] R · AL Sep 9, 2015

Rep. Davis, Rodney [R-IL-13] R · IL Sep 9, 2015

Rep. Eshoo, Anna G. [D-CA-18] D · CA Sep 9, 2015

Rep. O'Rourke, Beto [D-TX-16] D · TX Sep 9, 2015

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL Sep 9, 2015

Rep. Huizenga, Bill [R-MI-2] R · MI Sep 11, 2015

Rep. Reed, Tom [R-NY-23] R · NY Sep 11, 2015

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA Sep 11, 2015

Rep. Comstock, Barbara [R-VA-10] R · VA Sep 15, 2015

Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-11] D · CA Sep 15, 2015

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Sep 15, 2015

Rep. Long, Billy [R-MO-7] R · MO Sep 15, 2015

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Sep 24, 2015

Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] D · OR Sep 24, 2015

Rep. Curbelo, Carlos [R-FL-26] R · FL Sep 24, 2015

Rep. Herrera Beutler, Jaime [R-WA-3] R · WA Sep 24, 2015
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Reichert, David G. [R-WA-8] R · WA Sep 24, 2015

Rep. McHenry, Patrick T. [R-NC-10] R · NC Sep 28, 2015

Resident Commissioner Pierluisi, Pedro R. [D-PR-At Large] D · PR Sep 28, 2015

Rep. Israel, Steve [D-NY-3] D · NY Sep 30, 2015

Rep. Scalise, Steve [R-LA-1] R · LA Sep 30, 2015

Rep. Sessions, Pete [R-TX-32] R · TX Sep 30, 2015

Rep. Price, Tom [R-GA-6] R · GA Oct 1, 2015

Rep. Fincher, Stephen Lee [R-TN-8] R · TN Oct 2, 2015

Rep. Crenshaw, Ander [R-FL-4] R · FL Oct 5, 2015

Rep. Stefanik, Elise M. [R-NY-21] R · NY Oct 5, 2015

Rep. Chabot, Steve [R-OH-1] R · OH Oct 6, 2015

Rep. King, Peter T. [R-NY-2] R · NY Oct 6, 2015

Rep. Rouzer, David [R-NC-7] R · NC Oct 6, 2015

Rep. Schweikert, David [R-AZ-6] R · AZ Oct 6, 2015

Rep. Ashford, Brad [D-NE-2] D · NE Oct 7, 2015

Rep. Yoder, Kevin [R-KS-3] R · KS Oct 7, 2015

Rep. Royce, Edward R. [R-CA-39] R · CA Oct 8, 2015

Rep. Simpson, Michael K. [R-ID-2] R · ID Oct 8, 2015

Rep. Stewart, Chris [R-UT-2] R · UT Oct 8, 2015

Rep. DeFazio, Peter A. [D-OR-4] D · OR Oct 16, 2015

Rep. Hill, J. French [R-AR-2] R · AR Oct 20, 2015

Rep. Fattah, Chaka [D-PA-2] D · PA Oct 21, 2015

Rep. Pompeo, Mike [R-KS-4] R · KS Oct 21, 2015

Rep. Zinke, Ryan K. [R-MT-At Large] R · MT Oct 21, 2015

Rep. Walden, Greg [R-OR-2] R · OR Oct 22, 2015

Rep. Harper, Gregg [R-MS-3] R · MS Oct 23, 2015

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY Oct 23, 2015

Rep. Graves, Sam [R-MO-6] R · MO Oct 26, 2015

Rep. Meehan, Patrick [R-PA-7] R · PA Oct 27, 2015

Rep. Ros-Lehtinen, Ileana [R-FL-27] R · FL Oct 27, 2015

Rep. Young, David [R-IA-3] R · IA Oct 27, 2015

Rep. Jolly, David W. [R-FL-13] R · FL Oct 28, 2015

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Nov 2, 2015

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-21] D · FL Nov 2, 2015

Rep. Luetkemeyer, Blaine [R-MO-3] R · MO Nov 2, 2015

Rep. Shimkus, John [R-IL-15] R · IL Nov 2, 2015

Rep. Abraham, Ralph Lee [R-LA-5] R · LA Nov 3, 2015

Rep. Emmer, Tom [R-MN-6] R · MN Nov 3, 2015

Rep. Goodlatte, Bob [R-VA-6] R · VA Nov 3, 2015

Rep. Rooney, Thomas J. [R-FL-17] R · FL Nov 4, 2015

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Nov 16, 2015

Rep. LoBiondo, Frank A. [R-NJ-2] R · NJ Nov 19, 2015
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Scott, Austin [R-GA-8] R · GA Nov 19, 2015

Rep. Hurt, Robert [R-VA-5] R · VA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Palazzo, Steven M. [R-MS-4] R · MS Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Dec 8, 2015

Rep. LaHood, Darin [R-IL-18] R · IL Dec 8, 2015

Rep. Ribble, Reid J. [R-WI-8] R · WI Dec 9, 2015

Rep. Ross, Dennis A. [R-FL-15] R · FL Dec 9, 2015

Rep. Frelinghuysen, Rodney P. [R-NJ-11] R · NJ Dec 15, 2015

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Dec 17, 2015

Rep. Perry, Scott [R-PA-4] R · PA Jan 6, 2016

Rep. Tipton, Scott R. [R-CO-3] R · CO Jan 6, 2016

Rep. Young, Todd [R-IN-9] R · IN Jan 6, 2016

Rep. Pittenger, Robert [R-NC-9] R · NC Jan 7, 2016

Rep. Rigell, E. Scott [R-VA-2] R · VA Jan 8, 2016

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Jan 13, 2016

Rep. Cook, Paul [R-CA-8] R · CA Jan 28, 2016

Rep. Marino, Tom [R-PA-10] R · PA Feb 8, 2016

Rep. Poliquin, Bruce [R-ME-2] R · ME Feb 11, 2016

Rep. Zeldin, Lee M. [R-NY-1] R · NY Feb 23, 2016

Rep. Cooper, Jim [D-TN-5] D · TN Feb 25, 2016

Rep. Rice, Tom [R-SC-7] R · SC Feb 29, 2016

Rep. Donovan, Daniel M., Jr. [R-NY-11] R · NY Mar 2, 2016

Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-17] D · PA Mar 22, 2016

Rep. Bost, Mike [R-IL-12] R · IL Apr 12, 2016

Rep. Young, Don [R-AK-At Large] R · AK May 23, 2016

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7] D · NY May 25, 2016

Rep. Knight, Stephen [R-CA-25] R · CA May 31, 2016

Rep. Farr, Sam [D-CA-20] D · CA Jun 3, 2016

Rep. Granger, Kay [R-TX-12] R · TX Jun 13, 2016

Rep. Moolenaar, John R. [R-MI-4] R · MI Jun 13, 2016

Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2] D · GA Jun 14, 2016

Rep. Grayson, Alan [D-FL-9] D · FL Jun 14, 2016

Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-5] D · CA Jun 14, 2016

Rep. Valadao, David G. [R-CA-21] R · CA Jun 14, 2016

Rep. Hahn, Janice [D-CA-44] D · CA Jun 16, 2016

Rep. Kline, John [R-MN-2] R · MN Jun 16, 2016

Rep. Graves, Garret [R-LA-6] R · LA Jun 20, 2016

Rep. Chaffetz, Jason [R-UT-3] R · UT Jun 21, 2016

Rep. Jenkins, Lynn [R-KS-2] R · KS Jun 22, 2016

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH Jun 22, 2016

Rep. Williams, Roger [R-TX-25] R · TX Jun 22, 2016

Rep. Richmond, Cedric L. [D-LA-2] D · LA Jun 24, 2016
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Hardy, Cresent [R-NV-4] R · NV Jul 5, 2016

Rep. Norcross, Donald [D-NJ-1] D · NJ Jul 5, 2016

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Education and Workforce Committee House Referred to Nov 16, 2015

Energy and Commerce Committee House Reported by Nov 4, 2015

Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions Committee Senate Referred To Jul 14, 2016

Ways and Means Committee House Referred to Jun 18, 2015

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Health

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

114 S
2151 

Related bill Oct 7, 2015: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.

114 S
1299 

Related bill May 12, 2015: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.
(Sponsor introductory remarks on measure: CR S2797)

114 HR
938 

Related bill Feb 13, 2015: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
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Summary  (as of Jul 6, 2016) 

Helping Families in Mental Health Crisis Act of 2016

TITLE I--ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE USE

(Sec. 101) This bill amends the Public Health Service Act (PHSA) to rename the position of Administrator of the

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) to Assistant Secretary for Mental Health and

Substance Use. The bill revises the duties under this position, including to require the review and evaluation of programs

related to mental illness and substance use disorders.

(Sec. 102) The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation must: (1) evaluate programs related to

mental illness and substance use disorders, (2) develop an evaluation strategy that identifies priority programs to be

evaluated, and (3) make recommendations to improve evaluated programs.

(Sec. 103) SAMHSA's Office of Policy, Planning, and Innovation is renamed the National Mental Health and Substance

Use Policy Laboratory. The bill specifies responsibilities for the laboratory, including that the laboratory must: (1) facilitate

the implementation of policy changes likely to have a significant effect on mental health; (2) collect information from

SAMHSA grantees to evaluate and disseminate information on evidence-based practices; and (3) identify federal

activities that are duplicative or that are not evidence-based, effective, or efficient.

(Sec. 104) The Government Accountability Office (GAO) must study peer-support specialist programs that receive

funding from SAMHSA to identify best practices for training and credential requirements.

(Sec. 105) This bill amends the Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act to prohibit state protection

and advocacy systems from using federal funds to lobby.

(Sec. 106) State protection and advocacy systems must publish their annual reports. The Department of Health and

Human Services (HHS) must include in its biennial reports detailed accounting for each system.

(Sec. 107) HHS must establish a grievance procedure for clients and potential clients of state protection and advocacy

systems.

(Sec. 108) SAMHSA must establish a Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality to: (1) coordinate SAMHSA's

integrated data strategy, (2) recommend measurement standards for SAMHSA grant programs, and (3) coordinate efforts

to evaluate activities supported by SAMHSA. Every two years, the center must report on the quality of services furnished

through SAMHSA grant programs.

(Sec. 109) Every five years, SAMHSA must develop, publish, and carry out a strategic plan.

(Sec. 110) The bill revises provisions regarding SAMHSA's Center for Mental Health Services and Center for Substance

Abuse Treatment, including to require the centers to ensure consistent documentation of the application of grant criteria.

(Sec. 111) The bill revises membership requirements for SAMHSA advisory councils.

(Sec. 112) The bill revises membership requirements for SAMHSA peer review groups.

TITLE II--MEDICAID MENTAL HEALTH COVERAGE

(Sec. 201) The bill declares that current law allows a state Medicaid plan to pay for a primary care service and a mental



health service furnished to an individual on the same day by providers at the same facility.

(Sec. 202) The bill amends title XIX (Medicaid) of the Social Security Act to provide for federal payment under Medicaid,

under specified conditions, for capitated payments to Medicaid managed care organizations or prepaid inpatient health

plans for individuals between 21 and 65 years old who are receiving inpatient treatment in institutions for mental

diseases.

(Sec. 203) The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) must report on Medicaid coverage of services

provided through Medicaid managed care organizations or prepaid inpatient health plans to certain enrollees receiving

treatment in institutions for mental diseases.

(Sec. 204) The CMS must notify state Medicaid programs regarding opportunities to design innovative service delivery

systems for individuals with serious mental illness or serious emotional disturbance.

(Sec. 205) The CMS must collect and report specified information from states with Medicaid emergency psychiatric

demonstration projects, including the extent to which there is a reduction in spending under demonstration projects.

(Sec. 206) The bill provides for federal payment under Medicaid for early and periodic screening, diagnostic, and

treatment services for children in inpatient psychiatric hospitals, effective January 1, 2019.

(Sec. 207) Federal payment under Medicaid for in-home personal care services or home health care services is reduced

for states that do not require the use of an electronic visit verification system for such services, effective January 1, 2019.

The CMS must pay a specified share of state expenditures attributable to such a system.

HHS must disseminate to states best practices for electronic visit verification systems, including training for users.

TITLE III--INTERDEPARTMENTAL SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS COORDINATING COMMITTEE

(Sec. 301) HHS must establish the Interdepartmental Serious Mental Illness Coordinating Committee to report on

research, evaluate the effect of federal programs, provide a plan to improve outcomes for individuals, and recommend

agency actions to better coordinate administration of mental health services.

TITLE IV--COMPASSIONATE COMMUNICATION ON HIPAA

(Sec. 402) After finalizing regulations on the confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records, HHS must convene

stakeholders to determine the effect of the regulations on patient care, health outcomes, and patient privacy.

(Sec. 403) HHS must promulgate regulations clarifying the circumstances under which an entity may disclose protected

health information.

(Sec. 404) HHS must develop and disseminate model programs and materials for training: (1) health care providers and

legal professionals regarding disclosure of the protected health information of patients with a mental illness, and (2)

patients and their families regarding their rights to protect and obtain such information.

TITLE V--INCREASING ACCESS TO TREATMENT FOR SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS

(Sec. 501) SAMHSA must award grants for assertive community treatment programs for individuals with serious mental

illness. (Patients in assertive community treatment programs receive care in their community from a multidisciplinary

team of providers.)



(Sec. 502) SAMHSA must award grants to enhance community-based crisis response systems or for a database of

available beds at inpatient psychiatric facilities, crisis stabilization units, and residential community mental health and

residential substance use disorder treatment facilities.

(Sec. 503) This bill amends the Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014 to extend through FY2022 a pilot program for

assisted outpatient treatment programs for individuals with serious mental illness.

(Sec. 504) A health professional volunteer providing primary health care to an individual at a community health center or

through programs or events carried out by a center is deemed to be an employee of the Public Health Service for

purposes of any civil action that may arise from providing services to patients. For a volunteer to be covered by this

liability protection, HHS must approve the center's application to sponsor the volunteer.

TITLE VI--SUPPORTING INNOVATIVE AND EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS

Subtitle A--Encouraging the Advancement, Incorporation, and Development of Evidence-Based Practices

(Sec. 601) SAMHSA may award grants for the development of evidence-based interventions for mental illness, serious

emotional disturbance, substance use disorders, and co-occurring illness or disorders.

(Sec. 602) SAMHSA must review and publish information on evidence-based programs and practices.

Subtitle B--Supporting the State Response to Mental Health Needs

(Sec. 611) The bill revises block grants for community mental health services. States must use at least a specified

amount of a block grant to support evidence-based programs for individuals with early serious mental illness. The bill

revises the block grant requirement that a state maintain spending on community mental health services.

Subtitle C--Strengthening Mental Health Care for Children and Adolescents

(Sec. 621) The Health Resources and Services Administration must award grants to promote integration of behavioral

health with pediatric primary care.

(Sec. 622) HHS must award grants for infant and early childhood mental health promotion, intervention, and treatment

programs.

(Sec. 623) The bill revises and extends through FY2021 a grant program to address violence-related stress. The program

must support the continued operation of the National Child Traumatic Stress Initiative (NCTSI). The NCTSI coordinating

center must report on child treatment and outcomes and facilitate training in evidence-based and trauma-informed

treatments, interventions, and practices.

TITLE VII--GRANT PROGRAMS AND PROGRAM REAUTHORIZATION

Subtitle A--Garrett Lee Smith Memorial Act Reauthorization

(Sec. 701) The bill revises and extends through FY2021 a technical assistance resource center to prevent suicides. The

center's focus is expanded from youth suicides to suicides among all ages, particularly among groups that are at high risk

for suicide.

(Sec. 702) A program to provide support for youth suicide early intervention and prevention strategies is also revised and

extended through FY2021.



(Sec. 703) The bill revises and extends through FY2021 SAMHSA grants for mental and behavioral health services at

institutions of higher education.

Subtitle B--Other Provisions

(Sec. 711) SAMHSA must maintain the existing National Suicide Prevention Lifeline program.

(Sec. 712) SAMHSA must publish a report on the adult and pediatric mental health and substance use disorder

workforce.

(Sec. 713) HHS must maintain a Minority Fellowship Program for mental and substance use treatment professionals to

improve services for racial and ethnic minority populations.

(Sec. 714) The bill repeals various expired SAMHSA programs.

(Sec. 715) The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) is encouraged to improve the National Violent Death

Reporting System.

(Sec. 717) HHS must award grants to develop and sustain behavioral health paraprofessional training and education

programs, including through tuition support.

(Sec. 718) Pediatric mental health subspecialists are eligible for National Health Service Corps programs.

(Sec. 719) SAMHSA must award grants for suicide prevention and intervention programs for adults.

(Sec. 720) SAMHSA may award grants to: (1) train first responders to recognize and intervene with individuals with

mental illness, and (2) establish collaborative law enforcement and mental health programs to provide services during

mental health crises.

(Sec. 721) SAMHSA may award grants to support the recruitment and training of health services psychology students,

interns, and postdoctoral residents in community mental health settings.

(Sec. 722) The bill extends through FY2022 a loan repayment program for health professionals who provide pediatric

specialty care to underserved areas or populations.

(Sec. 723) The bill reduces the authorization of appropriations for CDC facilities.

TITLE VIII--MENTAL HEALTH PARITY

(Sec. 801) HHS, the Department of Labor, and the Department of the Treasury must: (1) issue guidance to improve the

compliance of group health plans and health insurance coverage with requirements for parity between mental health and

substance use disorder benefits and medical and surgical benefits, and (2) audit the plan documents of group health

plans and health insurers that repeatedly violate parity requirements.

The bill amends the PHSA, the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), and the Internal Revenue

Code to require health plan administrators to make available information, including the criteria used to make medical

necessity determinations, to demonstrate compliance with parity requirements.

(Sec. 802) HHS must convene stakeholders to produce an action plan for improved federal and state coordination

regarding enforcement of parity requirements.



(Sec. 803) The Employee Benefits Security Administration must report on closed federal investigations that found serious

violations of parity requirements.

(Sec. 804) The GAO must report on the extent to which group health plans, health insurance coverage, Medicaid

managed care plans, and Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP) health plans comply with parity requirements.

(Sec. 805) HHS may: (1) update published information on eating disorders, (2) incorporate public resources into its

obesity prevention programs, and (3) advance public awareness of eating disorders.

(Sec. 806) HHS may facilitate the identification of programs to educate and train health professionals regarding eating

disorders.

(Sec. 807) The GAO must report on federal oversight of group health plans, health insurance coverage, and Medicaid

managed care plans regarding compliance with parity requirements.

(Sec. 808) Eating disorder benefits under group health plans and health insurance coverage must be consistent with

parity requirements.

Actions Timeline

Jul 14, 2016: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.
Jul 7, 2016: Received in the Senate.
Jul 6, 2016: Reported (Amended) by the Committee on Energy and Commerce. H. Rept. 114-667, Part I.
Jul 6, 2016: Committee on Ways and Means discharged.
Jul 6, 2016: Committee on Education and the Workforce discharged.
Jul 6, 2016: Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 517.
Jul 6, 2016: Mr. Murphy (PA) moved to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended.
Jul 6, 2016: Considered under suspension of the rules. (consideration: CR H4301-4325)
Jul 6, 2016: DEBATE - The House proceeded with forty minutes of debate on H.R. 2646.
Jul 6, 2016: At the conclusion of debate, the Yeas and Nays were demanded and ordered. Pursuant to the provisions of
clause 8, rule XX, the Chair announced that further proceedings on the motion would be postponed.
Jul 6, 2016: Considered as unfinished business. (consideration: CR H4333-4334)
Jul 6, 2016: Passed/agreed to in House: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended Agreed to by
the Yeas and Nays: (2/3 required): 422 - 2 (Roll no. 355).(text: CR H4301-4318)
Jul 6, 2016: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended Agreed to by the Yeas and Nays: (2/3
required): 422 - 2 (Roll no. 355). (text: CR H4301-4318)
Jul 6, 2016: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.
Jun 15, 2016: Committee Consideration and Mark-up Session Held.
Jun 15, 2016: Ordered to be Reported by the Yeas and Nays: 53 - 0.
Jun 14, 2016: Committee Consideration and Mark-up Session Held.
Nov 16, 2015: Referred to the Subcommittee on Early Childhood, Elementary, and Secondary Education.
Nov 4, 2015: Subcommittee Consideration and Mark-up Session Held.
Nov 4, 2015: Forwarded by Subcommittee to Full Committee (Amended) by the Yeas and Nays: 18 - 12 .
Nov 3, 2015: Subcommittee Consideration and Mark-up Session Held.
Jul 9, 2015: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H4963)
Jun 18, 2015: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Jun 11, 2015: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H4166-4167)
Jun 10, 2015: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H4008-4009)
Jun 5, 2015: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Jun 4, 2015: Introduced in House
Jun 4, 2015: Referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce, and in addition to the Committees on Ways and
Means, and Education and the Workforce, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for
consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
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